

# NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE AND APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE<br/>TRUSTEE2025 JAN 23PM1:12

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. Sender is: Codilis & Moody, P.C., 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170, Houston, TX 77070

#### INSTRUMENT BEING FORECLOSED AND MORTGAGE SERVICER INFORMATION

Deed of Trust dated October 30, 2019 and recorded under Clerk's File No. 201900292361, in the real property records of DALLAS County Texas, with Pamela E Cook, an unmarried woman, and Paula M Snorton, an unmarried woman as Grantor(s) and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as beneficiary, as nominee for DHI Mortgage Company, Ltd., its successors and assigns as Original Mortgagee.

Deed of Trust executed by Pamela E Cook, an unmarried woman, and Paula M Snorton, an unmarried woman securing payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$212,550.00 and obligation therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewal and extensions of the promissory note (the "Note") executed by Pamela E Cook, Paula M Snorton. Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC is the current mortgagee (the "Mortgagee") of the Note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan. LoanCare, LLC is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for the Mortgagee. LoanCare, LLC, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is: 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, VA 23452.

#### Legal Description:

LOT 1, BLOCK "I", OF HIGHLAND MEADOWS PHASE III, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SEAGOVILLE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 201900178663 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

#### SALE INFORMATION

Date of Sale: 04/01/2025

#### Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10:00 AM

Location of Sale: The place of the sale shall be: DALLAS County Courthouse, Texas at the following location: On the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court

#### TERMS OF SALE

A default has occurred in the payment of said herein referenced indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer has requested the hereinafter appointed Substitute Trustee to sell said property to the highest bidder for cash and to distribute or apply the proceeds of said sale in accordance with the terms of said Deed of Trust.

The Sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, except that Mortgagee's bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold in "AS IS," "WHERE IS" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the Deed of Trust.



4833299

The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above, or within three (3) hours after that time. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's attorney.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Thomas Delaney, Danya Gladney, Aaron Demuth, Codilis & Moody, P.C., or Auction.com, as Substitute Trustee.

The address for the Substitute Trustee for purposes of Section 51.0075(e) of the Texas Property Code is: Codilis & Moody, P.C. 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170 Houston, TX 77070 (281) 925-5200

Executed on 01/21/2025.

<u>/s/ Will Morphis SBOT No. 24131905</u>, Attorney at Law Codilis & Moody, P.C. 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170 Houston, TX 77070 (281) 925-5200

Posted and filed by:

Printed Name:

C&M No. 44-25-00048

## NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

#### **DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:**

j-+ 2

Date:	09/17/2014
Grantor(s):	BRIDGETTE D. PUCKETT, SINGLE WOMAN
<b>Original Mortgagee:</b>	MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., SOLELY AS
	NOMINEE FOR EVERETT FINANCIAL, INC. D/B/A SUPREME LENDING, ITS
	SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Original Principal:	\$127,551.00
<b>Recording Information:</b>	Instrument 201400242082
<b>Property County:</b>	Dallas
Property:	(See Attached Exhibit "A")
<b>Reported Address:</b>	204 PRENTICE DRIVE, SEAGOVILLE, TX 75159

#### **MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:**

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage

Servicing Agreement.		
<b>Current Mortgagee:</b>	U.S. Bank National Association	
Mortgage Servicer:	U.S. Bank National Association	1 m 1
<b>Current Beneficiary:</b>	U.S. Bank National Association	
Mortgage Servicer Address:	2800 Tamarack Rd, Owensboro, KY 42301	

#### **SALE INFORMATION:**

Date of Sale:	Tuesday, the 1st day of April, 2025
Time of Sale:	10:00 AM or within three hours thereafter.
Place of Sale:	AT THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN
	COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG in
	Dallas County, Texas, Or, if the preceding area(s) is/are no longer the area(s) designated
	by the Dallas County Commissioner's Court, at the area most recently designated by the
	Dallas County Commissioner's Court.

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared; such default was reported to not have been cured; and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust were declared to be immediately due and payable; and

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee has been removed and John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and requested to sell the Property to satisfy the indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

1. The maturity of the Note has been accelerated and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been declared to be immediately due and payable.

- 2. John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property and to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust.

DEC 16 AMII: .. ന 9

4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be offered "AS-IS", purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interests of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

<u>Substitute Trustee(s)</u>: John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act.

Substitute Trustee Address: 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254

Document Prepared by: Bonial & Associates, P.C. 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254 AS ATTORNEY FOR THE HEREIN IDENTIFIED MORTGAGEE AND/OR MORTGAGE SERVICER

*[*-6

#### **Certificate of Posting**

I am \_\_\_\_\_\_ whose address is 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254. I declare under penalty of perjury that on \_\_\_\_\_\_ I filed and / or recorded this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court.

# By: \_\_\_\_

### Exhibit "A"

LOT 18, BLOCK D, OAKRIDGE ESTATES PHASE 1, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SEAGOVILLE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE FINAL PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2001164, PAGE 36, MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Return to: Bonial & Associates, P.C., 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254